

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANN M. VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. Generic advertising under the Beef Act is government speech and therefore may be funded through assessments on cattle producers and importers without implicating the First Amendment	14
A. The First Amendment permits the government to engage in its own speech and to use funds it has raised to convey that speech	15
B. Generic advertising under the Beef Act is government speech because Congress specified the basic message, created two administrative entities to disseminate it, and vested ultimate editorial control of the message in the Secretary of Agriculture	20
C. The court of appeals erred in holding that the government speech doctrine insulates the government from challenges to the content of the government’s speech but not from challenges to assessments that are imposed to fund government speech	24
D. The district court’s conclusion that Beef Act speech is not government speech is based on erroneous legal analysis and is not supported by the record	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. The Beef Act satisfies intermediate scrutiny and is constitutional for that reason as well	37
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	25, 26, 27, 37, 38
<i>Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	16, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28-29
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	39, 41
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9, 38, 40
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	30
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	36
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	9, 27, 28, 39, 41
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975)	31
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	19, 26
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	19
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	12, 22, 34
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	16, 34
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	40
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	40, 42
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	16, 18, 19
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	30-31
<i>R.M.J., In re</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	39

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 17, 20, 32, 34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15, 16, 34
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 US. 290 (2000)	20, 21, 32
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	31
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	31
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	40
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)	40
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	28
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	30
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	8, 27
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	27
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	21
Free Speech Clause	15
The Beef Promotion and Research Act of 1995,	
7 U.S.C. 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 2901(a)(1)	3
7 U.S.C. 2901(a)(2)	3, 22
7 U.S.C. 2901(a)(3)	3, 22, 40
7 U.S.C. 2901(a)(4)	3, 22, 40
7 U.S.C. 2901(b)	3
7 U.S.C. 2902(6)	4
7 U.S.C. 2902(9)	4
7 U.S.C. 2902(13)	3, 21, 39
7 U.S.C. 2902(14)	5
7 U.S.C. 2902(15)	3
7 U.S.C. 2903	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 2904(1)	4, 23, 34, 42
7 U.S.C. 2904(1)-(5)	4
7 U.S.C. 2904(2)	6
7 U.S.C. 2904(3)	4
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(A)	5, 23
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(B)	3, 5
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(B)(i)-(ii)	21, 22, 24
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(B)(i)	24
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(B)(ii)	24
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(C)	5, 6, 23, 35
7 U.S.C. 2904(5)	5
7 U.S.C. 2904(6)(A)	6, 35
7 U.S.C. 2904(6)(B)	6, 24, 36
7 U.S.C. 2904(7)(A)	6
7 U.S.C. 2904(7)(B)	6-7
7 U.S.C. 2904(8)	6, 33
7 U.S.C. 2904(10)	6, 21, 41
7 U.S.C. 2905	4
7 U.S.C. 2906(a)	4
7 U.S.C. 2906(b)	4, 19, 32, 42
7 U.S.C. 2908	7, 33
7 U.S.C. 2909	7, 38
7 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 1621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 1635 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 2611 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 4601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 4801 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 4901 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 6401 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 6501 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(2)	29, 41
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(7)	17-18

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(10)	18
7 U.S.C. 7481 <i>et seq.</i>	8
21 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1260	4
Section 1260.101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Section 1260.112	5
Sections 1260.141-1260.151	4
Section 1260.141(b)	4
Section 1260.150(f)	6, 23
Section 1260.150(g)	6, 23
Section 1260.151	6
Sections 1260.161-1260.169	4
Section 1260.168(d)	23
Section 1260.168(e)	6, 23
Section 1260.168(f)	6, 23
Section 1260.172	6
Section 1260.213	5, 23
Section 1260.215(a)	37
Miscellaneous:	
121 Cong. Rec. (1975):	
p. 31,439	29
p. 31,448	29
p. 38,116	29
51 Fed. Reg. 26,132 (1986)	4
<i>Beef Board Report</i> < http://www.beefboard.org/ documents/Tracking2003%Your%Investment%20. 2003.pdf >	7-8
M. Olson, <i>The Logic Collective Action</i> (1971)	17
USDA, NASS, <i>Meat Animals Production, Disposition and Income, 2003 Summary</i> (Apr. 2004)	7
